
Inspection Certificate 
Controlecertificaat ● Kontrollschein ● Bulletin de contrôle ●  Certificato di 
controllo  ● Certificado de control ● Kontrollskjema ● Kontrol Certifikat ● 
Tarkastustodistus ● Besiktningsprotokoll ● Kontrolní certifikát ● Pārbaudes 
akts ● Apžiūros pažyma ● Certyfikat kontrolny ● Certificado de Inspeção 
● Kontrollakt 
  
 

Please keep safely! 
Zorgvuldig te bewaren! ● Bitte gut aufbewahren! ● A bien conserver, s.v.p.! ● 
Da conservare! ● ¡A conservar! ● Ta vare på denne! ● Opbevares sikkert! ● 
Ole hyvä ja säilytä huolella! ● Vänligen förvara säkert! ● Prosím, pečlivě 
uschovejte! ● Lūdzu, glabājiet drošā vietā! ● Laikykite saugiai! ● 
Przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu! ● Por favor, guarde em segurança!  
● Palun säilitada hoolsalt!   

 

          Art. Nr. EL16-2316 
 

 

English: The product you have purchased was manufactured in accordance with the high quality norms. The product unit has been 
carefully inspected and packed. In order to avoid possible problems during the assembly carried out by yourself or the building company 
of your choice, we recommend that you inspect the delivery for its completeness in accordance with the list of pieces before assembly. 
This inspection must be carried out within 14 days after delivery to your place. Warranty claims are limited to the exchange of defective 
materials. Defective product parts, which have already been used or painted, are excluded from being replaced. All further claims are 
excluded! In cases of complaints, please pay attention to the following procedures: Please present this inspection certificate along with the 
sales receipt to your place of purchase. Only in cases where these documents are presented will the complaint be dealt with quickly and 
without complications. 

Dutch: Het door U gekochte product werd vervaardigd overeenkomstig hoge kwaliteitsnormen. Het product werd zorgvuldig gecontroleerd 
en verpakt. Om tijdens de montage, uitgevoerd door Uzelf of een door U gekozen aannemer, problemen te vermijden, raden we U aan, 
vóór de montage de levering te controleren op volledigheid in overeenstemming met de onderdelenlijst. Deze controle dient te gebeuren 
binnen 14 dagen na levering bij U thuis. Garantieclaims zijn beperkt tot het vervangen van defecte onderdelen. Defecte onderdelen die al 
gebruikt of geschilderd zijn, zijn uitgesloten van vervanging. Alle latere claims zijn uitgesloten! In geval van klachten dient u als volgt te 
handelen: Toon dit controlecertificaat, samen met Uw aankoopbewijs aan Uw verkoper. Alleen wanneer deze documenten getoond 
worden, zal de klacht snel en zonder complicaties in behandeling worden genomen. 

Deutsch: Der von Ihnen gekaufte Artikel wurde nach der hohen Qualitätsnorm gefertigt. Der Bausatz wurde sorgfältig geprüft und verpackt. 
Um etwaige auftretende Probleme während des Aufbaus durch Sie oder Ihre Aufbaufirma zu vermeiden, kontrollieren Sie bitte die 
Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit laut Stückliste vor dem Aufbau. Diese Kontrolle muss innerhalb 14 Tagen nach Anlieferung bei Ihnen erfolgen. 
Ansprüche auf Gewährleistung beschränken sich auf den Austausch von fehlerhaftem Material. Fehlerhafte Bauteile, die bereits verbaut 
oder gestrichen wurden, sind vom Umtausch ausgeschlossen. Alle weiteren Ansprüche sind ausgeschlossen! Sollte es zu einer 
Beanstandung kommen, beachten Sie folgende Vorgehensweise: Legen Sie Ihrem Fachhändler diesen Kontrollschein zusammen mit 
dem Einkaufsbeleg vor. Nur bei Vorlage dieser Unterlagen ist eine schnelle und problemlose Bearbeitung Ihrer Beanstandung möglich. 

Français: Le produit que vous venez d’acheter a été fabriqué en respectant de hautes normes de qualité. Ce produit a été testé et emballé 
avec soin. Afin d’éviter des problèmes éventuels pendant la construction par vous-même ou par la société de construction mandatée, 
nous vous prions de bien vouloir vérifier que toutes les pièces ont été fournies selon la liste des pièces avant que vous ne commenciez la 
construction. Il vous incombe de faire ce contrôle dans les 14 jours après la fourniture. Les revendications en dédommagement se limitent 
à l’échange de matériel défectueux. Les pièces défectueuses, déjà construites ou peintes, ne font pas l’objet de l’échange. Toutes les 
revendications ultérieures ne sont pas prises en compte ! En cas d’une réclamation, veuillez respecter le déroulement suivant : il vous 
faudra présenter à votre commerçant agréé ce bulletin de contrôle avec le récépissé de l’achat. Ce ne sera que moyennant présentation 
de ces documents qu’un traitement rapide et sans problème de votre réclamation sera possible! 

Italiano: La casetta che avete acquistato è stata prodotta secondo la norma di alta qualità. Il kit è stato controllato ed imballato con cura. 
Per evitare eventuali inconvenienti durante il montaggio, si prega di verificare, prima del montaggio, la completezza della fornitura in base 
alla distinta dei pezzi. Tale verifica deve essere effettuata entro 14 giorni dalla consegna. Eventuali diritti di garanzia si limitano alla 
sostituzione di materiale difettoso. Gli elementi difettosi già montati o verniciati sono esclusi dal diritto alla sostituzione. Ogni altro diritto 
resta escluso! In caso di reclamazione, procedere nel modo seguente: presentare questo certificato di controllo unitamente al la prova 
d’acquisto al rivenditore. Solo in questo modo la Sua reclamazione potrà essere evasa rapidamente e senza problemi. 

Español: El producto que ha adquirido ha sido fabricada de acuerdo con normas de alta calidad. Las piezas del producto han sido 
cuidadosamente inspeccionadas y embaladas. Con el fin de evitar posibles problemas durante el montaje, hecho por usted o por la 
empresa de construcción de su elección, le recomendamos revisar el paquete entregado, con la lista de piezas, antes de armar el 
producto. Haga la revisión dentro de 14 días después de recibir el paquete. La garantía se limita a reemplazar las piezas defectuosas. No 
se reemplazarán las partes defectuosas que ya hayan sido utilizadas o pintadas. ¡No se aceptan otras reclamaciones! En casos de queja, 
por favor, presente este certificado junto con la factura en el lugar donde hizo la compra. Sólo presentando estos documentos podremos 
resolver su problema rápidamente y sin complicaciones. 

Norsk: Produktet du har kjøpt, ble produsert i henhold til høye kvalitetskrav. Produktet har blitt kontrollert nøye og deretter omhyggelig 
pakket. For å unngå mulige problemer under monteringen, uansett om du gjør det selv eller får en godkjent håndverker til å gjøre det, 
anbefaler vi at du kontrollerer leveransen mot delelisten for å se om alle delene er inkludert. Denne kontrollen må gjøres innen 14 dager 
etter at delene ble levert til din adresse. Garantikrav begrenser seg til bytte av defekte deler. Defekte elementer som allerede har blitt brukt 
eller malt/beiset/limt, vil ikke bli erstattet. Alle andre krav er utelukket! Dersom du har en reklamasjon, vennligst gjør som følger: Lever 
dette kontrollskjema med kvitteringen til salgsstedet. Bare når du har med disse dokumentene kan klagen behandles raskt og uten 
komplikasjoner. 

Dansk: Det købte produkt  fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de høje kvalitets krav. Produktet er blevet omhyggeligt inspiceret og pakket. 
For at undgå eventuelle problemer i løbet af monteringen udført af dig selv eller håndværker af dit eget valg, anbefaler vi, at du undersøger 
leverancen for fuldstændighed i overensstemmelse med listen over dele før samling. Denne inspektion skal foretages inden 14 dage efter 
levering til din plads. Garantikrav er begrænset til udveksling af defekte materialer. Defekte produkter, som allerede er brugt eller malet, 
er udelukket fra at blive erstattet. Alle yderligere krav er udelukket! I tilfælde af klager, skal du være opmærksom på følgende procedurer: 
Venligst præsentere denne kontrol certifikat sammen med kvitteringen til det sted hvor produktet er købt. Kun i de tilfælde, hvor disse 
dokumenter er forelagt kan klagen behandles hurtigt og uden komplikationer. 

Suomi: Ostamasi tuote on valmistettu korkeita laatuvaatimuksia noudattaen, huolella tarkastettu ja pakattu. Jotta pystytys joko itsesi tai 
valitsemasi rakennusliikkeen toimesta sujuisi ongelmitta, suosittelemme, että tarkistat toimituksen sisällön osaluettelon avulla ennen 
kokoamisen aloittamista. Tämä tarkistus tulee tehdä 14 päivän kuluessa toimituksesta. Takuuvaateet rajoittuvat viallisten materiaalien 
vaihtamiseen. Viallisia osia, joita on jo käytetty ja jotka on maalattu, ei vaihdeta uusiin. Lisävaatimuksia ei huomioida! Mahdollisissa 
valitustapauksissa toimi seuraavasti: Esitä oheinen tarkastustodistus ja kassakuitti ostopaikassa. Valituksen nopea ja mutkaton  



käsittely edellyttää näiden asiakirjojen esittämistä. 

Svenska: Produkten du köpt har tillverkats i enlighet med de högsta kvalitetsstandarderna. Produktens delar har noggrant besiktigats och 
förpackats. För att undvika eventuella problem under monteringen som du utför själv eller låter en hantverkare att utföra, rekommenderar 
vi att du, innan monteringen påbörjas, besiktigar leveransen för att säkerställa att den är komplett enligt förteckningen över ingående delar. 
Denna besiktning måste utföras inom 14 dagar efter att du tagit emot leveransen. Garantianspråk är begränsade till ersättning av defekt 
material. Defekta produktdelar, vilka redan har använts eller målats, ersätts inte. Alla vidare anspråk avvisas! I händelse av reklamationer, 
vänligen uppmärksamma följande: uppvisa detta besiktningsprotokoll tillsammans med inköpsbeviset till ditt inköpsställe. Endast om dessa 
dokument uppvisas kan vi garantera att reklamationen behandlas skyndsamt och utan krångel. 

Čeština: Produkt, který jste zakoupil, byl vyroben v souladu s normami stanovujícími vysokou kvalitu. Produkt byl výrobcem pečlivě 
prohlédnutý a zabalený. Aby se předešlo možným problémům při montáži prováděné svépomocí nebo stavební firmou dle vašeho výběru, 
doporučujeme vám před montáží zkontrolovat dodávku na úplnost v souladu se seznamem dílů. Tato prohlídka musí být provedena do 
14 dnů (!) od doručení do místa určení. Záruční nároky jsou omezeny na výměnu vadných materiálů. Vadné produkty, které již byly použity 
nebo které jsou již opatřeny nátěrem, nemohou být nahrazeny. Všechny další nároky jsou vyloučeny! V případě reklamace věnujte prosím 
pozornost tomuto postupu: Předložte svému prodejci tento kontrolní certifikát spolu s prodejním dokladem. Pouze v případě, kdy jsou 
předloženy oba tyto dokumenty, lze reklamaci řešit rychle a bez komplikací. 
 

Latviešu: Produkts, kuru esat iegādājies, ir ražota saskaņā ar augstām kvalitātes normām. Šī produkta vienība ir rūpīgi pārbaudīta un 
iepakota. Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem sarežģījumiem montāžas laikā, kuru veicat jūs pats vai jūsu izvēlēts celtniecības uzņēmums, pirms 
montāžas iesakām pārbaudīt, vai piegādātajam izstrādājumam nekas netrūkst, izmantojot detaļu sarakstu. Šī pārbaude jāveic 14 dienu 
laikā pēc piegādāšanas. Garantija paredz tikai defektīvo materiālu apmaiņu. Defektīvas produkta detaļas, kuras jau ir izmantotas vai 
nokrāsotas, netiks mainītas. Visas turpmākās prasības tiks noraidītas! Sūdzību gadījumā, lūdzu, ievērojiet šādu kārtību: lūdzu, uzrādiet šo 
pārbaudes aktu kopā ar pirkuma čeku izstrādājuma iegādāšanās vietā. Sūdzība tiks atrisināta ātri un bez sarežģījumiem tikai tad, ja tiks 
uzrādīti šie dokumenti. 

Lietuviškai: Produktas, kurį įsigijote, pagamintas pagal aukštos kokybės standartus. Produkto blokas, kurį reikia surinkti, buvo atidžiai 
patikrintas ir supakuotas. Siekiant išvengti galimų problemų surenkant produktą patiems arba pasirinkus tam norimą statybos bendrovę, 
prieš surenkant rekomenduojame patikrinti pristatymo komplektaciją pagal dalių sąrašą. Ši patikra turi būti atlikta per 14 dienų nuo 
pristatymo į jūsų nurodytą vietą. Garantinės sąlygos taikomos tik brokuotoms dalims. Brokuotos produkto dalys, kurios buvo panaudotos 
arba nudažytos, nebekeičiamos. Visos kitos pretenzijos nesvarstomos! Jei teikiate pretenziją, atkreipkite dėmesį į šias procedūras: į 
produkto įsigijimo vietą turite pristatyti apžiūros pažymėjimą bei pirkimo kvitą. Tik tais atvejais, kai pristatomi minėti dokumentai, pretenzija 
gali būti nagrinėjama greitai ir be komplikacijų. 

Polski: Produkt, który Państwo zakupili, wykonano według najwyższych norm jakości. Elementy konstrukcyjne przed zapakowaniem 
przeszły dokładną kontrolę jakości. Aby uniknąć problemów podczas samodzielnego montażu, bądź montażu zleconego firmie 
budowlanej, przed montażem zalecamy sprawdzenie zawartości przesyłki zgodnie z listą części zamieszczonych w zestawie. Kontroli 
kompletności zestawu należy dokonać w ciągu 14 dni od dostarczenia przesyłki. Reklamacje objęte gwarancją ograniczają się do wymiany 
wadliwych elementów. Wadliwe elementy, które zostały użyte lub pomalowane nie będą podlegały wymianie ani dalszym reklamacjom. W 
przypadku potrzeby zgłoszenia reklamacji, prosimy przestrzegać poniższych procedur: prosimy przedłożyć Certyfikat kontrolny wraz z 
paragonem zakupu i adresem dostawy. Reklamacje będą rozpatrywane wyłącznie po dostarczeniu powyższych dokumentów. 

Portuguesa: O produto que comprou foi fabricado em conformidade com as normas de alta qualidade. A unidade do produto foi 
cuidadosamente inspecionada e embalada. Para evitar possíveis problemas durante a montagem realizada por si ou pela empresa de 
construção à sua escolha, recomendamos que inspecione a entrega na íntegra, em conformidade com a lista de peças antes da 
montagem. Esta inspeção deve ser realizada no prazo de 14 dias após a entrega. As reclamações de garantia limitam-se à troca de 
materiais defeituosos. As peças do produto com defeito, que já tenham sido utilizadas ou pintadas, excluem-se da substituição. Excluem-
se todas as outras reclamações! Em caso de reclamações, por favor, tome atenção aos seguintes procedimentos: Por favor, apresente 
este certificado de inspeção, juntamente com o recibo de venda no seu local de compra. Apenas nos casos em que estes documentos 
sejam apresentados a queixa será tratada com rapidez e sem complicações. 

Eesti: Ostetud todoe on toodetud vastavuses kõrgete kvaliteedi normidega. Toote ühik on hoolikalt kontrollitud ja pakendatud. Et vältida 
võimalikke probleeme paigaldamisel, mida teostate ise või teostab teie poolt valitud paigaldusettevõte, soovitame enne paigaldama 
asumist kontrollida toote komplekssust detailide nimekirja alusel, mille leiate kaasas olevast juhendist. See kontroll tuleb teostada 14 
päeva jooksul pärast tarnet. Garantii alla kuuluvad kaebused on piiratud defektsete detailide välja vahetamisega. Defektsed detailid, mida 
on juba kasutatud või värvitud, ei kuulu garantiikorras välja vahetamisele. Kõik edasised kaebused on välistatud! Kaebuste korral palun 
pöörake tähelepanu järgnevale: palun hoidke see kontrollakt koos müügiarvega alles. Ainult nende dokumentide esitamisel lahendatakse 
kaebused kiiresti ja ilma komplikatsioonideta. 

 
Factory inspection by ● Fabriekscontrole door ● Werkskontrolle 
durch ● Contrôle à partir de l’usine par ● Collaudato da ● 
Inspector de fábrica ● Fabrikkkontroll utført av ● Fabriks Kontrol 
udført af ● Tehtaan tarkastaja ● Fabriksbesiktigat av ● 
Zkontrolováno ve výrobním závodě ● Rūpnīcas pārbaudi veicis ● 
Apžiūrą gamykloje atliko ● Kontrola fabryczna do ● Inspeção de 
fábrica, por: ● Tehase kontroll teostatud: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
Pack number ● Pack Nr. ● Pack Nr.● Packet n° ● Pacco N. ● 
Paquete No ● Serienr ● Pakettinro ● Produktionsnummer ● Číslo 
paketu ● Iepakojuma numurs ● Pakuotės numeris ● Nnumer 
opakowania ● Número de embalagem ● Pakinumber: 
 
 
 
……………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
Date ● Datum ● Date ● Data ● Fecha ● Dato ● Päiväys ● Datum 
● Datums ● Kuupäev: 
 
…..............………………………………………………………………. 
 
 

  



To be completed by buyer! (Please use block letters) ● In te vullen door de verkoper! (Graag in drukletters) ● Vom Käufer auszufüllen! 
(Bitte in Druckschrift) ● A remplir par l’acheteur! (en lettres d’imprimerie, s’il vous plaît) ● Da compilare dall’acquirente! (in stampatello) ● 
¡Completa el cliente! (en mayúsculas) ● Fylles ut av kjøper! (Vær vennlig å bruke blokkbokstaver) ● Udfyldes af køber! (Benyt venligst 
Blokbogstaver) ● Ostaja täyttää! (Ole hyvä ja käytä isoja kirjaimia) ● Fylls i av köparen! (Vänligen texta) ● Vyplní kupující! (Prosíme 
hůlkovým písmem) ● Aizpilda pircējs! (Lūdzu, izmantojiet drukātos burtus.) ● Pildo pirkėjas (didžiosiomis raidėmis)! ● Wypełnia nabywca 
(drukowanymi literami) ● A completar pelo fabricante! (por favor escreva em letra de máquina) ● Täidetakse ostja poolt! (palun täita 
trükitähtedes): 
 

Place of purchase ● Plaats van aankoop ● Bezugsquelle ● 
Source d’achat ● Acquistato presso ● Lugar de compra ● 
Salgssted ● Salgs sted ● Ostopaikka ● Inköpsställe ● Místo 
nákupu ● Iegādāšanās vieta ● Įsigijimo data ● Miejsce zakupu ● 
Local de compra ● Ostukoht: 
……………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………… 
Sales receipt No. ● Aankoopbewijs Nr. ● Kaufbeleg-Nr. ● 
Récépissé n° ● Prova d’acquisto N. ● Recibo No ● Kvitteringsnr ● 
Kasse Bon nr ● Kassakuitin numero ● Försäljningskvittots 
nummer ● Prodejní doklad č. ● Pirkuma čeka Nr. ● Pardavimo 
kvito Nr. ● Nr paragonu ● Recibo de venda n.º ● Müügiarve 
number: 
.……................................................................................................ 
Sales receipt date ● Aankoopbewijs -Datum ● Kaufbeleg-Datum 
● Date du récépissé ● Data prova d’acquisto ● Fecha recibo ● 
Kvitteringsdato ● Kasse bons dato ● Kassakuitin päiväys ● 
Försäljningskvittots daatum ● Datum prodejního dokladu ● 
Pirkuma čeka datums ● Pirkimo kvito data ● Data paragonu ● 
Data do recibo de venda ● Müügiarve kuupäev: 
…….…...………………………………………………………………… 
Delivery date ● Leveringsdatum ● Lieferdatum ● Date de 
livraison ● Data di consegna ● Fecha de Endrega ● 
Leveringsdato ● Leverings dato ● Toimituspäivä ● 
Leveransdatum ● Termín dodání ● Piegādes datums ● Pristatymo 
data ● Data dostawy ● Data de entrega ● Tarne kuupäev: 
 
.………………………………………………………………………….. 

Buyer’s address ● Adres koper ● Kundenanschrift ● Adresse du 
client ● Indirizzo del cliente ● Dirección  del kliente ● Kjøpers adresse 
● Købers adresse ● Ostajan osoite ● Köparens adress ● Adresa 
kupujícího ● Pircēja adrese ● Pircēja adrese ● Pirkėjo adresas ● 
Adres nabywcy ● Morada do comprador ● Ostja aadress: 
.………………………………………………………………………………..
…………………………………………………………………………………
………………………………………………………………………………… 
Telephone ● Telefoon ● Telefon ● Téléphone ● Teléfono ● Telefon ● 
Telefon nr ● Puhelin ● Telefon ● Telefon ● Tālrunis ● Telefonas ● 
Telefon ● Telefone ● Telefon: 
 ...……………………..……...................................................................... 
 

Forwarder: □ Pick-up □ Others ● Door: □ Verzending □ Zelf ● 

Afhalen: □ Spedition □ Selbstabholer ● Par: □Transporteur □ 

Propres moyens ● Tramite: □ Spedizioniere □ Mezzo proprio ● 

Entrega:Transporte organizado □ transporte propio ● Transportør: □

Sendes  □Hentes ● Transportør: □Sendes  □Hentes ● 

Rahdinkuljettaja: □Nouto □Muut ● Speditör: □Avhämtning □Övrigt 

● Zasílatel: □Sběrná služba □Ostatní ● Ekspeditors: □ Saņemšana 

uz vietas □ Cits ● Ekspeditorius: □ „Pick-up“ □ Kita ● 

Przekazywanie: □ odbiór w sklepie □ Inne ● Remetente: □ Entrega 

□ Outros ● Transport: □ Järgi tulemine □ Muu 

Description of complaint  ● Beschrijving van de klacht ● Schilderung der Beanstandung ● Déscription de la réclamation ● Descrizione 
della reclamazione ● Descripción del problema ● Beskrivelse av feil/ mangel ● Beskrivelse af fejl / Mangel ● Valituksen kuvaus ● 
Beskrivning av reklamationen ● Popis reklamace ● Sūdzības apraksts ● Skundo aprašymas ● Opis reklamacji ● Descrição da reclamação 
● Kaebuse kirjeldus: Please keep the parts which are the object of the complaint until the complaint is settled! ● Gelieve de 
betrokken onderdelen te bewaren tot de klacht is afgehandeld ● Veuillez garder les pièces contestées jusqu’à ce que la réclamation soit 
traitée définitivement! ● Si prega di conservare i pezzi reclamati fino all’evasione della reclamazione! ● Por favor, conserve las piezas 
objeto de la queja hasta que el problema haya sido resuelto ● Please Vær vennlig å ta vare på de aktuelle delene/ produktet inntil saken er 
avsluttet! ● Venligst ta hånd om de aktueller dele /  produkt indtil sagen er afsluttet! ● Ole hyvä ja säilytä osat, joita valitus koskee, kunnes 
valitus on käsitelty! ● Vänligen behåll delarna som är föremål för reklamation tills reklamationen har behandlats! ● Uchovejte prosím díly, 
které jsou předmětem stížnosti, dokud reklamace nebude vyřízena! ● Lūdzu, saglabājiet detaļas, uz kurām sūdzība attiecas, līdz sūdzība 
tiek atrisināta! ● Dalis, kurios yra skundo objektas, reikia išsaugoti tol, kol skundas bus išnagrinėtas! ● Prosimy zachować części będące 
przedmiotem reklamacji do czasu jej rozpatrzenia. ● Por favor, guarde as peças objeto da reclamação, até que a reclamação esteja 
resolvida! ● Palun hoidke kaebust puudutavad objektid/detailid alles, kuni kaebus on lahendatud! 
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2  Asennusohje 

 

Työkalut ja osien valmistelu 

Tuotteen pystyttämisessä tarvitaan seuraavia työkaluja: 

 apulainen 

 vatupassi 

 veitsi 

 pora 

 tikkaat 

 ruuvimeisseli 

 rullamitta 

  

viila 

 vasara 

 saha 

 pihdit 

 

 jakoavain 

 

lyijykynä  

 
NEUVO: Asennuksen yhteydessä on suositeltavaa käyttää asianmukaisia suojakäsineitä, jotta sormiin ei mene tikkuja. 
Myös suojalasien käyttö asentamisen yhteydessä on suositeltavaa, jotta silmiin ei joudu sahajauhoa. 
 
Poraa ennen ruuvaamista esireikä, joka auttaa vähentämään puun halkeilua. 
 
Kaikki ulkonevat ruuvit ja terävät reunat tulee hioa tasaiseksi heti asennuksen jälkeen mahdollisten vammojen 
ehkäisemiseksi. 
 
Tasoita alusta ja asenna lattiapalkit alla olevan piirustuksen mukaan: 
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Handleiding voor montage, installatie en 
onderhoud 

 

Speelhuisje EL16-2316 
 

Breedte 233 x Diepte 157 cm 
Wanddikte 16 mm 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

WAARSCHUWINGEN: 
Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. Risico van in elkaar 
drukken.  
Gebruiken onder direct toezicht van een volwassene. Risico op vallen.  
Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor buiten.  
Niet bij open vuur houden.  
Het product wordt als bouwpakket geleverd. Te monteren door een 
volwassene.  
Bedoeld voor kinderen van 3 tot 14 jaar (max 50 kg/kind). 

 
Gemaakt door: 
PALMAKO AS 

Näituse 25, Tartu 
50409 Estonia 

 
Dit product voldoet aan standaard 

EN 71 en richtlijn 2009/48/EC. 

 
Opmerking!   
➢ Het is niet toegestaan om op de hekken en het dak van het 

gemonteerde product te klimmen. 
➢ Houten versieringen kunnen aan de uiteinden gebreken vertonen 

evenals scherpe randen.  
➢ De geleverde kit bevat geen dakbedekking. Voordat u het product 

begint te gebruiken, moet u een geschikte dakbedekking voorzien 
(bitumen dakspanen of rollen) en deze volgens de instructies van de 
fabrikant monteren! Het wordt aanbevolen om dakbedekking op het 
huisje aan te brengen, anders zal de garantie vervallen. 

➢ Het product wordt onafgemaakt geleverd! 
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1  Montage 

 Geachte klant, 

 

Wij zijn zeer verheugd dat U beslist heeft in het voordeel van ons product!  

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig alvorens te starten met de montage van het product! U zal zo problemen 
voorkomen en geen tijd verliezen.  

Aanbevelingen: 

➢ Bewaar het product op een droge plaats tot het volledig gebouwd is, maar niet in direct contact met de grond en 
beschermd tegen weersomstandigheden (vochtigheid, zonlicht, enz.). Bewaar het pakket niet in een verwarmde 
ruimte! 

➢ Monteer het product op een gladde ondergrond op ten minste twee meters afstand van andere constructies of 
hindernissen zoals een hek, een garage, een huis, bovenhangende takken, waslijnen of elektriciteitskabels. 

➢ Wanneer U de locatie kiest voor het product, let er dan op dat het product enerzijds niet onderhevig is aan extreme 
weersomstandigheden (plaatsen met zware sneeuwval of winden); anderzijds bevestigt U het huis best (bv. met 
ankers) aan de ondergrond. 

➢ Aangezien de fundering constant in contact is met de grond moeten deze punten met een speciaal conserveermiddel 
voor hout worden behandeld. Raadpleeg een specialist met betrekking tot verven die geschikt zijn voor onbewerkt 
naaldhout en volg de instructies van de verffabrikant. 

 

 Garantie 

Uw product is gemaakt van hoogwaardige spar en geleverd in natuurlijke (onbehandelde) vorm. Als, ondanks onze 
gedegen inspectie, U toch klachten zou hebben, stuur dan het ingevulde controleblad en de aankoopfactuur naar de 
verkoper..  

OPGELET: Gelieve de bij Uw productpakket gevoegde documentatie te bewaren! Het controleblad bevat het 
controlenummer van Uw product. We kunnen enkel klachten behandelen indien U het controlenummer van het 
product aan Uw verkoper bezorgt!  

De garantie dekt niet: 

➢ Eigenaardigheden van hout als natuurlijk materiaal  

➢ Houten reeds geschilderde delen (behandeld met een houtbeschermingsmiddel)  

➢ Knoesten in het hout die de stabiliteit van het product niet in het gedrang brengen  

➢ Kleurschakeringen veroorzaakt door verschillen in houtstructuur die de levensduur van het hout niet beïnvloeden.   

➢ Houten afwerkingsstukken (veroorzaakt door het drogen) kleine scheuren en openingen die geen invloed hebben 
op de structuur van het product 

➢ Verwrongen houten afwerkingsstukken, als ze desondanks toch kunnen geïnstalleerd worden. 

➢ Dak- en vloerpanelen die op verborgen plaatsen ongeschaafde plekken, kleurverschillen en taning kunnen vertonen.  

➢ Klachten voortkomend uit een incompetente wijze van installeren van het product of het naastgelegen product ten 
gevolge van een incompetente fundering.  

➢ Klachten veroorzaakt door het aanbrengen van zelf-geïnitieerde wijzigingen, zoals het vervormen van houten details 
aan deuren/ramen ten gevolge van incompetente behandeling van het hout;  aan het product, het te vast bevestigen 
van stormankers, deurlijsten die worden vastgeschroefd aan wand logs, etz.  

De klachten gedekt door garantie zijn beperkt tot het vervangen van gebrekkig/foutief materiaal. Alle andere 
vragen worden uitgesloten!  
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 Schilderen en onderhoud 
 
Hout is een natuurlijk materiaal, zet uit en past zich aan aan de weersomstandigheden. Grote en kleine scheuren, 
kleurverschillen en – veranderingen, net als een veranderende houtstructuur zijn geen fouten, maar een resultaat van 
het uitzetten van het hout en van de aard van het hout als natuurlijk materiaal.  
 
Onbehandeld hout kan grijs worden als het een tijd met rust wordt gelaten, het kan blauw en schimmelig worden. Om 
de houten details van Uw product te beschermen, moet U ze onmiddellijk behandelen met een 
houtbeschermingsmiddel.  
 
Opmerking! Het product wordt zonder afwerkingsmateriaal geleverd. Om brandgevaar te verminderen, moet 

u verf of lakverf gebruiken die voorkomen dat het vuur verspreidt. Gebruik verf en lakverf op 
waterbasis en vermijd oplosmiddelhoudende producten. 

 
Raadpleeg een specialist met betrekking tot verven die geschikt zijn voor onbewerkt naaldhout 
en volg de instructies van de verffabrikant. 
 

Het is niet toegestaan om het product te bedekken met lak of verf waarvan het vlamspreidend vermogen 
hoger is dan 20 mm/s. 

 

Nadat het product volledig is geassembleerd, bevelen we als finale afwerking het aanbrengen van een dekkende verf 
aan die het hout zal beschermen tegen vocht en UV-straling.  

Gebruik bij het schilderen kwaliteitsgereedschap en –verven, Volg de bij de verf geleverde veiligheids-
gebruikshandleiding. Schilder nooit een oppervlak in felle zon of bij regenweer.  

 
➢ Tijdens lange perioden van droog weer kan hout krimpen en de bevestigingsplekken van schroeven of bouten 

kunnen verzwakken. Voer regelmatige controles uit, tenminste een maal per zes maanden, en draai indien 
noodzakelijk de schroeven of bouten vaster aan. Wanneer u dit niet doet, kan het product gevaarlijk worden. 
 

➢ De geschiktheid van de ondergrond, het corroderen van de toebehoren en het rotten van de houten delen 
moet een maal per jaar worden gecontroleerd. Bewegende delen moeten worden geolied en versleten of 
kapotte delen moeten worden vervangen door onderdelen die de producent levert. 
 

➢ Let vooral goed op bevestigingen van hekwerk en deur. 
 

➢ Het wordt aanbevolen om het product een maal per jaar grondig te inspecteren. Het regelmatig schilderen van 
het product zal de levensduur aanzienlijk verlengen. 
 

➢ U dient ook de conditie van het dak te controleren om eventuele lekken zo vroeg mogelijk te ontdekken. 
Herstel een lekkend dak wanneer u dit ontdekt om te voorkomen dat regenwater het dak en andere houten 
delen van het product aantast. 

 
Opmerking! Gebruik om het product te repareren alleen gelijkwaardige onderdelen. De specificatie van de 

onderdelen is te vinden in de documentatie die bij het productpakket hoort. 

 

 

 

 

We wensen U alle succes met  de montage van uwproduct en heel veel plezier 
met het product in de komende jaren!  
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2  Installatie 

 

Gereedschappen en voorbereiding van de onderdelen 

Om het product te monteren, zal U volgende gereedschappen nodig hebben: 

 montagesteun 

 waterpas 

 mes 

 boormachine 

 ladder 

 schroevendraaier 

 rolmeter 

  

vijl 

 hamer 

 zaag 

 knijptang 

 

 verstelbaar moersleutel 

 

potlood  

 
ADVIES: Om mogelijke verwondingen door splinters te voorkomen adviseren wij u om bij de montage beschermende 
handschoenen te dragen. Om uw ogen te beschermen tegen zaagsel adviseren wij u om bij de montage een 
veiligheidsbril te dragen. 
 
Boor om splijten van het hout te voorkomen de schroefgaten vóór. 
 
Alle schroeven die uitsteken alsmede scherpe randen moeten meteen na de montage glad worden geschuurd om 
mogelijke verwondingen te voorkomen. 
 
Maak de bodem waterpas en monteer de funderingsbalken overeenkomstig onderstaande tekening: 
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 Nátěr a údržba produktu 
 
Dřevo je přírodní materiál, který roste a přizpůsobuje se v závislosti na okolních povětrnostních podmínkách. Velké a 
malé praskliny, rozdíly barevných tónů, například změna struktury dřeva, nejsou chybami, ale důsledkem růstu dřeva 
a zvláštností dřeva coby přírodního materiálu.  
 
Nezpracované dřevo začne po chvíli, kdy bylo ponecháno bez ošetření, šedivět, může začít modrat a hnít. Abyste 
ochránili dřevěné prvky vašeho produktu, musíte dřevo okamžitě ošetřit konzervačním přípravkem.  
 
Pozor! Produkt se dodává bez rozpracovaného zpracování. Abyste snížili nebezpečí vzniku požáru, 

musíte použít barvy nebo impregnace, které brání šíření ohně! Použijte barvy a impregnace na 
bázi vody a vyvarujte se použití produktů na bázi ředidla! 

 
Ohledně nátěru vhodného pro nezpracované měkké dřevo se poraďte s odborníkem a 
postupujte dle pokynů výrobce. 

 
Není dovoleno natírat produkt lakem nebo barvou, na jejímž povrchu se plameny šíří rychlostí vyšší než 20 
mm/s. 

 
Při natírání používejte vysoce kvalitní nástroje a barvy, dodržujte návod k aplikaci barvy a bezpečnostní pokyny a 
pokyny k použití. Povrch nikdy nenatírejte na silném slunečním světle nebo za deštivého počasí. 
 
Po dokončení montáže produktu doporučujeme pro celkovou ochranu použít nátěr odolný povětrnostním vlivům, který 
dřevo ochrání před vlhkostí a UV zářením.  
 

➢ Při dlouhých obdobích suchého počasí může dřevo sesychat a šrouby/vruty se mohou uvolnit. Provádějte 
pravidelné kontroly a šrouby/vruty utáhněte dle potřeby (nejméně jednou za 6 měsíců)‘. V opačném případě 
se produkt stane nebezpečným. 

 
➢ Vhodnost materiálu základny, koroze příslušenství a rozklad dřevěných částí je třeba kontrolovat jednou 

ročně. Pohyblivé části musí být namazány a/nebo vadné části musí být odstraněny za části dodané výrobcem. 
 

➢ Zejména dávejte pozor při kontrole překážek a nástavců dveří. 
 

➢ Důkladná kontrola produktu se doporučuje jednou ročně. Pravidelné natírání produktu prodlouží jeho 
životnost. 
 

➢ Rovněž musíte kontrolovat stav střechy, abyste mohli co nejdříve objevit jakékoli netěsnosti. Netěsnosti 
odstraňte ihned, jak je najdete, abyste předešli tomu, že dešťová voda poškodí střechu a další dřevěné části 
produktu. 

 
Pozor! Při opravě produktu používejte pouze identické díly. Technické údaje komponentů lze najít v 

dokumentaci přiložené k balení produktu. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
S instalací produktu vám přejeme úspěch a přejeme vám mnoho radostných let 
s naším produktem! 
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2  Návod k instalaci 

 

Nástroje a příprava komponentů  

K montáži produktu budete potřebovat následující nástroje: 

 montážní držák 

 vodováha 

 nůž 

 sada vrtáků 

 žebřík 

 šroubovák 

 metr 

  

drát 

 kladivo 

 pila 

 kleště 

 

 francouzský klíč 

 

tužka  

 
RADA: Abyste předešli možným zraněním, doporučujeme, abyste během montáže nosili vhodné ochranné rukavice. 
Chcete-li své oči ochránit před prachem z pilin, doporučujeme, abyste během procesu montáže nosili ochranné brýle. 
 
Před šroubováním vyvrtejte díru, abyste předešli vytvoření prasklin ve dřevě. 
 
Všechny vyčnívající šrouby a ostré hrany musí být vyhlazeny bezprostředně po instalaci, aby se předešli možným 
zraněním. 
 
Vyrovnejte podklad a nainstalujte základní spoje, v souladu s nákresem níže: 
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Instrukcja montażu, instalacji i konserwacji 
 

Domek do zabawy EL16-2316 
 

Szerokość 233 x Głębokość 157 cm 
Grubość ścian 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
OSTRZEŻENIE: 
Nie nadaje się dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat. Ryzyko zmiażdżenia.  
Do użytku pod bezpośrednim nadzorem osoby dorosłej. Ryzyko upadku.  
Wyłącznie do użytku domowego w warunkach zewnętrznych.  
Trzymaj z dala od ognia.  
Produkt dostarczany jest w elementach. Wymagany montaż przez osobę 
dorosłą.  
Przeznaczony dla dzieci od 3 do 14 lat (maksymalnie 50 kg/użytkownik). 

 
Wyprodukowano przez: 

PALMAKO AS 
Näituse 25, Tartu 

50409 Estonia 
 

Produkt zgodny z normą 
bezpieczeństwa EN 71 i wymogami 

dyrektywy 2009/48/WE. 
 

 
Uwaga!   
➢ Nie wolno wspinać się na barierki ani dach złożonego produktu. 
➢ Na elementach drewnianych mogą wystąpić drzazgi, ostre krawędzie i 

końce.  
➢ W zestawie nie dołączono obicia dachowego. Przed użytkowaniem 

należy zakupić odpowiednie obicie dachowe (gont bitumiczny lub  
papa) i zamocować je zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. 
Pozostawienie na deszczu produktu bez stosownego obicia dachu 
powoduje utratę gwarancji! 

➢ Produkt dostarczany jest w postaci niewykończonej! 
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1  Instrukcja montażu 

 Drogi kliencie, 

 

Dziękujemy za wybór naszego produktu! 

Przed montażem prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z instrukcją! Pozwoli to uniknąć problemów i oszczędzi czas. 
Dokumentację załączoną do produktu należy zachować. 

Zalecenia: 

➢ Przed przystąpieniem do montażu opakowanie z produktem należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu, nie w 
bezpośrednim kontakcie z podłożem i zabezpieczone przed czynnikami atmosferycznymi (wilgoć, słońce, itp.) Nie 
należy przechowywać opakowania z produktem w ogrzewanym pomieszczeniu! 

➢ Montaż produktu należy przeprowadzić na gładkiej nawierzchni i przynajmniej w odstępie 2m od innych konstrukcji 
lub ogrodzeń takich jak płot, garaż, dom, a także z dala od gałęzi drzew, sznurów na pranie i przewodów 
elektrycznych. 

➢ Wybierając miejsce na produkt upewnij się, że nie będzie on wystawiony na szkodliwe działanie warunków 
atmosferycznych (silnego wiatru, itp.) 

➢ Produkt dostarczany jest w stanie surowym. Belki fundamentowe należy zabezpieczyć środkiem ochronnym do 
drewna. W celu wybrania odpowiedniego preparatu, zapoznaj się z kartą informacyjną produktu. 

 

 Gwarancja 

Produkt jest wykonany z wysokiej jakości drewna jodłowego i dostarczany w postaci naturalnej (nieprzetworzonej). 
Przeprowadzamy dokładną kontrolę jakości naszych produktów, jednak w przypadku znalezienia jakiejś wady, prosimy 
przesłać wypełnioną kartę kontrolną wraz z załączona fakturą. 

UWAGA: Dokumentację dołączoną do produktu należy zachować! Na karcie kontrolnej zamieszczono numer 
kontrolny produktu. Uznajemy wyłącznie reklamacje, w których podano numer kontrolny produktu. 

Gwarancja nie obejmuje: 

➢ Naturalnych osobliwości drewna 

➢ Elementów drewnianych, które zostały pomalowane (zabezpieczone preparatem) 

➢ Elementów drewnianych zawierających gałęzie, które nie mają wpływu na stabilność produktu 

➢ Naturalnych różnic w kolorze i strukturze  drewna 

➢ Drobnych pęknięć / szczelin w drewnie, spowodowanych jego wysychaniem, które nie mają wpływu na strukturę 
produktu 

➢ Wygiętych elementów drewnianych, które da się zamontować  

➢ Listew podłogowych i dachowych, które w partiach zasłoniętych są miejscowo niedoszlifowane, odbarwione lub 
osłabione 

➢ Wad spowodowanych wadliwym montażem produktu lub zapadnięcia produktu wywołanego niewłaściwie 
wykonanymi fundamentami 

➢ Reklamacji spowodowanych dokonywaniem własnych przeróbek produktu lub niewłaściwym malowaniem drewna, 
takich jak odkształcenia elementów drewnianych, drzwi/okien, oraz zbyt ciasnym dokręceniem uchwytów, drzwi 
dokręconych do bali ścian, itp. 

Rozpatrzone pomyślnie reklamacje objęte gwarancją oznaczają wymianę uszkodzonego/wadliwego elementu. 
Inne żądania nie będą uwzględnione. 
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 Malowanie i konserwacja 
 
Drewno jest naturalnym materiałem, który pracuje i zmienia się pod wpływem warunków atmosferycznych. Większe i 
mniejsze pęknięcia, przebarwienia oraz zmiany struktury drewna nie są wadami a jedynie częścią naturalnego 
procesu przemian materiału.  
 
Drewno pozostawione na jakiś czas bez zabezpieczenia szarzeje, a z czasem robi się niebieskie i pleśnieje. Aby temu 
zapobiec, należy zabezpieczyć odpowiednim preparatem wszystkie drewniane produktu natychmiast po zakupie. 
 
Uwaga! Produkt dostarczany jest w postaci surowej przeznaczonej do samodzielnego montażu. 

Zastosuj farby i impregnaty ognioodporne, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru! Unikaj 
rozpuszczalnika; stosuj farby wodorozcieńczalne. 

 
W celu dobrania farb odpowiednich do surowego drewna, skonsultuj się ze specjalistą i 
przestrzegaj instrukcji producenta. 

 
Malowanie produktu farbą lub lakierem, których współczynnik rozprzestrzeniania się ognia przekracza 
20mm/s  jest zabronione! 

 
Podczas malowania używaj wyłącznie wysokiej jakości narzędzi i farb, przestrzegaj instrukcji producenta i środków 
ostrożności. Nigdy nie maluj na dużym słońcu ani podczas deszczu. 
 
Po zakończeniu montażu zaleca się wykończenie produktu warstwą farby odpornej na szkodliwe działanie warunków 
atmosferycznych, która ochroni drewno przed wilgocią i promieniowaniem UV. 
 

➢ Drewno może kurczyć się a śruby luzować podczas długich okresów suszy. Przeprowadzaj regularne kontrole 
i dokręcaj śruby w razie potrzeby (nie rzadziej niż co 6 miesięcy)! W przeciwnym razie korzystanie z produktu 
stanie się niebezpieczne. 
 

➢ Raz w roku należy sprawdzać stan domu pod kątem jego stabilności podstawy, korozji elementów 
metalowych i pleśnienia elementów drewnianych. Części ruchome należy oliwić a części zużyte wymieniać na 
części nowe od producenta. 
 

➢ Należy szczególnie uważnie sprawdzać mocowania barierek i drzwi. 
 

➢ Zalecamy szczegółową kontrolę całego produktu raz na rok. Regularne malowanie produktu wydłuży jego 
żywotność. 
 

➢ Sprawdzaj stan dachu, żeby móc wcześniej wykrywać przecieki. W razie odkrycia przecieku, jak najszybciej 
zabezpiecz dach, aby zapobiec niszczeniu elementów drewnianych wystawionych na działanie wody. 

 
Uwaga! Do napraw używaj wyłącznie takich samych części. Specyfikację produktu zamieszczono w 

dokumentacji dołączonej do opakowania. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Życzymy udanego montażu i wiele radości z korzystania z produktu przez wiele 
lat! 



Instrukcja instalacji - Polski 
 

 

 

 

2  Instrukcja instalacji 

 

Narzędzia i przygotowanie  

Do montażu produktu potrzebne bedą następujące narzędzia: 

 przyrząd montażowy 

 poziomica 

 nóż 

 zestaw wierteł 

 drabina 

 śrubokręt 

 miarka 

  

pilnik 

 młotek 

 piła 

 kombinerki 

 

 klucz francuski 

 

ołówek  

 
PORADA: Aby zapobiec skaleczeniom drzazgami, zalecamy używanie rękawic ochronnych podczas montażu. Gogle 
ochronne zabezpieczą oczy przed pyłem. 
 
Przed skręceniem wywierć otwór, aby zapobiec pęknięciom drewna. 
 
Wszystkie ostre śruby i krawędzie należy opiłować na gładko natychmiast po złożeniu produktu, aby uniknąć urazów. 
 
Wyrównaj podłoże i zamocuj belki fundamentowe zgodnie z poniższym rysunkiem: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



























2330 1570 705

21
97

40,0°
40

,0
°

2662

18
60

24
30

1400

AS Palmako
Näituse 25, Tartu 50409

tel. +372 73 55 530
fax. +372 73 55 544
www.palmako.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Customer

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawing

AutoCAD SHX Text
Object name

AutoCAD SHX Text
File

AutoCAD SHX Text
Page

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text
Log

AutoCAD SHX Text
Paper

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
T05487

AutoCAD SHX Text
Plan, elevations

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.10.2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
A4

AutoCAD SHX Text
----\\lemeks.ee\docu\10_palmako\tooted\15_prospektid\t05487\1_joonis_dwg



233

15
7

266

24
3 3.6 m2



Pos. Description Measures [mm] Qty

EL1 795 x 2118 x 48 2

EL2 785 x 2118 x 48 2

EL3 1160 x 1475 x 48 1

EL4 1150 x 1475 x 48 1

EL5 715 x 1475 x 48 1

EL6 900 x 1919 x 48 1

EL7 705 x 1475 x 48 1

EL8 877 x 1244 x 48 1

EL9 877 x 1244 x 48 1

EL10 557 x 1316 x 41 1

EL11 610 x 450 x 51 2

EL12 209 x 450 x 51 2

EL13 210 x 620 x 32 8
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Pos. Description Measures [mm] Qty

1 32 x 40 x 2300 1

2 32 x 40 x 1508 5

3 32 x 40 x 704 3

4 16 x 89 x 2300 18

5 16 x 95 x 1230 7

6 16 x 56 x 1230 1

7 19 x 120 x 2100 2

8 19 x 120 x 530 2

9 19 x 80 x 1315 2

10 16 x 89 x 880 2

11 28 x 95 x 1300 1

12 16 x 89 x 1180 60

13 16 x 45 x 729 2

14 16 x 45 x 1315 2

15 16 x 95 x 1315 2

16 16 x 95 x 703 1

17 16 x 95 x 703 1

18 16 x 120 x 1232 4

19 16 x 45 x 1245 4

20 16 x 95 x 200 2
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Pos. Description Measures [mm] Qty

21 16 x 95 x 619 1

22 16 x 95 x 619 1

23 16 x 120 x 930 2

24 16 x 45 x 944 2

25 19 x 95 x 125 1

26 70 x 70 x 1490 2

27 70 x 70 x 455 1

28 19 x 95 x 1164 2

29 44 x 120 x 1228 1

30 70 x 70 x 455 4

31 16 x 95 x 690 2

32 16 x 95 x 370 2

33 12 x 24 x 639 4

34 12 x 24 x 620 2

35 12 x 24 x 353 2

36 19 x 27 x 560 2

37 19 x 27 x 293 2

38 19 x 27 x 165 3

39 19 x 27 x 165 3

40 12 x 40 x 245 12
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Pos. Description Measures [mm] Qty
41 12 x 40 x 659 8

42 12 x 40 x 640 4

43 12 x 40 x 373 4

44 19 x 19 x 560 8

45 19 x 19 x 598 4

46 19 x 19 x 331 4

47 19 x 19 x 165 12

48 19 x 95 x 578 6

49 19 x 95 x 193 4

50 1,5 x 590 x 590 2

51 1,5 x 326 x 590 2

52 1,5 x 176 x 176 3

F1 QHT150kZN 150 mm 2

F2 QKRPP4x16Zn ∅ 4 x 16 56

F3 QMS46x15x13 46 x 15 x 13 1

F5 QNU40x40x20Zn 40 x 40 x 20 15

F6 QKRPP4_5x70Zn ∅ 4.5 x 70 85

F7 QKRPP4_5x50Zn ∅ 4.5 x 50 90

F8 QKRPP3_5x40Zn ∅ 3.5 x 40 75

F9 QKRPP3_5x30kZn ∅ 3.5 x 30 50

F10 QKRPP3_5x35Zn ∅ 3.5 x 35 205

F12 QNA2_2x50Zn ∅ 2.2 x 50 240
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F10

F10 á3x
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F10 á2x F10 á2x
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